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STATE OF ,NEW JERSEY 
Dep&rtment of Law &nd Public Safety 

DIVISION OF A~COHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
.11{)0 Raymond Bl.vd. · : ·Newark 2, N. J· •. 

BULL'J!:TIN 1259 , .JANUARY. 23., .. :.195.9 

1. APPELLATE DECtSIONS -·NEW JERSEY RETAIL LIQUOR STORES ASSN. 
AND KELLY .v. BORDENTOWN AND 'CHICKEN BARN, INC.: ··~, 

.N:EW .JERSEY RETAIL. LIQUOR STORES 
·ASSOCIATION A~D JQ"B.~ KELLY, . 

Apperlants, 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP 

) 

) 

OF BORDENTOWN AND CHICKEN BARN, .IN'Q •. , .. . ) 

. _Respondents~ .· 
._,-.... -----------~-- .. ------~-------..-- ................... ._ .... _____ ~_ ti 

. ..ON APPEAL 
CONC,LUS~QNS AND OFDER 

Samuel MoskoWiti,. Esq., Attorney fqr Appellants.·,·, 
William H. -Wel;is, · Esq., Atta.rney for Respondent To'Wnship Cominittee. 
Grover C~.~ Richman, .Jr._, Esq., .Attorney for ·Respo~dent_ :Chlcken. Barn, Inc. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following _Report_ herein:. •· 
. . 

. . . . . ' 

"This is· ~n appeal from. thEf action of the. respondent To~ship 
Committee whereby -1 t approved tl:J.e ·:transfer of. a. plenary, .retail con­
sumption license· from Herman F. Dw;r to Chicken, Barn, ~nc., a.nd.· .from 
premi~es Route 130, Dunn's Mill. Road, to premise;s located ·at Route 
206,. Piersonville,. Borde:q.tow.n Towns.hip. . . , . · . . ...... ·. 

. . ' . ' . . . -~ . ~· ; 

11 Two· ·or: ·the members o~ I'espondent Commi~tee ·voted.: to approve 
the transfer ~~.d. one ._voted to deny ~he applicat·fon. ,._. .. · ·· 

"App.ellants. contend in _their petition of app~al filed herein· 
that the action ·of the. respondent Co~ttee was erroneoµs_ in. that 
(a) the g;ranting qf _the transfer '.of ·the·, said license .. is socially un~ 
desiral;>le, (b) there is no public need or necessity forthE! transfer 
of said license .t.o· ·the premises· in question inasmuch ·as the ~rea is · 
amply ser.ved by the present existing out.lets, (c) .the·· grant.ing of the 
transfer of ,said license is in violation of the Al~oholic B~verage . · 
Control laws and regulations -of the. State of New Jersey, (d) the. . 
Township·Committee .of th~ Township.of Bordentown, New.Jersey~ is . 
guilty or an abuse o~ disoretion·.and mistake of. law in granting the 
transfer of sa~d l:f.cens~, anQ. (e) t~1e grant:ingo.f ·$_~id.·transfer·ar 
license to the· respondent Chicken Barn·, Inc.'· was ·arbitrary ·and 
unreasonabl.e. 

"Th~ record herein discloses that, _some time pri.or to the 
approval 'of. the. person-to-person and place-to-place. transfer of the 
license -'in question;- a prior application for a siniil~tr tra·nsf er was 
uzia,nimously denied by- the respondent Cammi ttee. The .. ' two· members of 
the Cornmittee. (i.e., Feiix Mark anQ. William H. Fasick) who vo·ted on 
the p:Oior. a·ppl:i.cation. to deny the transfer and who ·voted to approve 
the applicat~on now under· consideration testifi·ed at the hea'ring held 

.. herein~ Both testified that, when they voted to deny the trans.(er, 
·) they were: under the impression that the· said -license was. to" be 

. : \ 
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transferred to premfJ~'~'. wherei.rt., othef mer;.caritiie.· business was -- to· be 
conducted. However; when the ··present a1iplicatiori. was filedj they 
visited the proposed premises and ascertained that the oartco:f;the 

' building which woul9._ constitute the licensed premises was separate 
and apa:t•t"··frdm- any.;.other business establishment and that the entrance 
thereto was gained through a separate door. ~hus both· Committeemen 
Mark and· Fa~ick .. -,testified that ·they were .of the opinion 'that they had 
erred wheri ··· yoting to d~riy. the prev~.ous . app~ication. · 

"Committeeman Andrew· Coltesz testified that he was opposed 
to·the transferJof the license -1~ questi6n.to,.th~ proposed· site · 
because he is :Q.Ot in favor of ,permitting a plenary retail' consumption 
lic~nse ·in a shopping center~--

.. ·' : ,,·Th-e .. _question as to whether or Il.ot there is ·~a·'need or· 
nece·ssity'for':,.a·1iqtl6r'·out1et at a particular location is within 
the sound discretion of ·the issuing_ au,tbority, .Furthermore, the 
number o-f licensed premises t.o be permitted, in· any particular area 
is also a matter confided to .the sotind di·scretion of the Jssuing 
authority~· See Decapua· v. Oc.ean, Bulletin .941,. Item. i. · 

1

Insofar 
as the testimony ·Of the Commtt.~~erne!;l_,~s _c,()rieez.ned, there appears to 

.be· a· real difference of. 9piniqn fi:$· to .whe_ther or not the majority . 
of th~.·mem,b.~rs. pf -~he- -r_eppondent .. Conimit.tee_·acted in accordance with 

-.the· °g.'eiier~l ··-w~J.,:Car.e..'. ·o_f tP,e '. doriimiirii ty .. ·~There was absolutely no _ _ 
evideric e "that. "ant' llierii b er·: bf· the Coi.nmi t tee was improperly ·mo ti vat ed. 
The most that has been shown is that there appears to be,an-honest 
difference of opinion among- the m~mbers of the r_espond.ent Cammi ttee. 
The Director. has. _said on, .. many occasion$. th~t there is room for 
latitude of opiitidn in cases- df.this'kirid; furthermore, that his 

.. furict.i.o.n: . .-on, ... _app~~~-S, ·ot'. .th~. type under co_ns-ideration is to determine· 
' whether· ·:re~,soriable cause exi$ts .fo_r. "the. is .. suihg authori tyt s opinion 
and_~:-if-_~o;"'to:_affir.fu_. · purry v.· Margat·e .-City, Bulletin 460, Item 9;, 
Mulcahy ··v·~ Maplewo_od, _Bulletin 658, Item 4_. · .-

. ·-. : . ·~ . . .. . - . .. ' . . . -. . . . 

HAfter careful consider.ation"of all the testimony presented 
in .thi_s w.atter, I. am satisfied _that the majority of the respondent 
Colnmittee ·a.cted· in good· fal tli when they _vo'.t·ed to approve the 
application_ to transfer.·· There ·does ·n6t appear ·to be any mistake 
of. law.or violation of any of tlle :regulations of this Division. 
Furthermore,, th-ef~· is no .evidei).ce. that• there. hf.l.s been an _abuse· of 
discretfon. or· ·th~t .. th~ act;lon of. the respondent Cammi ttee was 
arb~trary.:an.d., unreasonable ...... U)~der ,.the circumstances, I recommend 
that the, ac.tlon .. or_. th~ . .--~esponden:t· Co~ttee in approving the 
application. tq .. tr_ansfer the· 11c·en.se ·1n. question to the proposed· site 
b.e affi,:rmed. 11· . ''. " . . . . . ' . .. . ' . 

. ·:. No::".exc.ep_tions to·. tli~. ll~<lrer' s -"Report were filed within the 
time .-limiteq::· by ·Rui·e 14" of .State .R.egulation No.· 15 •. Having care­
fuliy_. con.sidered· alT ~he facts and 9~rcuins~ances 1 herein, .I concur- . 
in~ the Hea?•:er' s _ -rinding_s · a.n.d conclusions. and ·adopt his recommendation. 

. . . . . . -·. ... ~ ' . ". 

Accordingly, it is, on this -7th day of January, -1959, 

. . :--:_-ORDERED :.that t:P..e 'a\ction:.· of. res.pendent Towns.hip Cammi tte.e be 
and. 'the-.)3a.iiie: rs· her~by_ af'fi;rmed~ an.q.·:'that the. appeal be and the same 
is h:erebY. .. Q.isnii~seo.·~·~· · · · .. · · · · · · · · 

• • ,• ." -1 • . ,~~ ' : , ··' • ··, : ' ,\: ' , _; • ·r ., • 

: : . '~~ 

~ :: .. . .: . . 

"'. : -· •.: '.· 'L • ..., ,_ 

' - . ' 

·' 
• ~.- r 

... :· 

WILLI.AM HO~E DAVIS 
. - ::.. DIRECTOR 

.... 
\ 

). 

\ 
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2.ii APPELLATE DECISIONS - woons, .. EXECUTRIX, v. NRWARK .. 

NORA WOODS, F.~ECUTRIX OF THR 
ESTATE OF WILLIAM WOODS, DECEASED,-
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Appellant, 

Vo 

) 

. _) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BF.VFRAGE CONTROL OF THR CITY OF ) 
NEWARK, 

) 
Respondent. 

-~-~~~~-~~~----------------~-~----~--
Les~k & Amoscato, Esqs., _by John J. Rgan, Esq. , 1 Attorneys for 

.Appellant. 
Vincent P.: Torppey, Esq., by J.ame~ E. Abrams, E$q., Attorney 

for Respond~nt~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

. The Hearer has filed the .following Report- herein:. 

"This is an .appeal from t~e action of respondent whereby- on 
·June 10, · 195g it denied,· by resolution,. appellant's application ·for 
a place-to-place transfer of .Lice:qse C-230 from premises 258 Prince 
Street to ·premises 101 Monmouth S-qre_et, Newark. . 

"Appellant alleges in substance that respondent's action: 
was. erroneous in that it was against the weight of the· evidence, 
an abuse of respondent's discretionary powers and that there is.a 
need f9r a license at the proposed site of transfer •. 

. . 

. 11Res.pondE;3nt . contends that 1 ts~ action' was predicated upon.· 
the factual 'testimony adduced at the hearing before it:from which,. 
in its sound· discretion, it decided that the transfer should be 
deniedo 

"The hearing_-herein was held de novo, pursu~nt to Rule .6 
·of State Regulation No. 15 and the' transcript of the proceedings 
before respondent Board was received in evidence pursuant to Rule 
8 of ·the aforesaid Regulation.· Respond.ant then restedo 

"In liteu o:f presenting ·additional testimony; appellant's -­
attorney argued that appellant and her late hus·band had operated 
the J?irince Street tavern for twenty-two years arid .-suffered but one 
violation to' occur therein about sixteen years ago; tha.t said 
premises were demolished by the Newark Housing Authority and 
through no fault of her own, appellant is forced to locate else-

, where; that there is ·a definite need for a, plenary retail con-
, sumption license in the, neighborhood;. that the proposed site is· ,in a 

modern brick building·wherein there is presently a pool parlor which 
the licensed premises will supplant; that the denial of the transfer 

.amounts to a revocation of appellant's lic~nse; that in the area in 
qu.estion there are 27,ooo·residents and that the reasons advanced by 
the objectors are inconsequential. It appears that both ·premises.· 
mentioned herein are within the 'Old Third ward' which, admittedly, 
is being redeveloped. · 

"A review of the transc~ipt of the proceedirigs below discloses 
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that three pro.P,~rty; ow.ne,~:s who· r.esi-d~·; wfthin 200 feet of the proposed 
site of transfer· an~ thirteen· other residents appeared as objectors' 
to the transfer. Five were call.e.d to· testify. The first objected 
because· patrons of the tavern woUld·,sit·"on hi:s stoop and drink liquor 
and because of the traffic and parking situation~ The second objected 
because there are plenty of liqu9r stores in the.area. The third 
objected.because of the noise in the vicinity and the existing parking 
prob:;Lem~. :· T~e fouri;h objected because of the large number of children 
living ·1n the n-eighborhood, and the fifth .objected because her· 
children woUld ha.ve to pass the tavern on the "way to.· school. - After 
hearing -the ·aforesaid testinlony 'Which is ·succinctly stated. herei-zi, · 
,.respondent passed the· f'ollow;L.ng resolution: 

· •Re·so.luti·on adopted resolving tha't this. application 
ro·r ·place to place transfer -b.e anq._·the. same is her.eby 

.. deni.ed, by r·eason oJ; the .fact· that the board, after 
iconsider~tloti of ... all of the .testi~qny anc;l evide~oe 

~ and,_ t~.ct .. ~ 0.9.ncer~ng· the appli'cat·ion,· :as: well a~l the. 
testimo~y. of' the· objectors, and proponents., as well as 

- in !'ts· o'Wn- disoretion1 .finds the n1JIP.ber or· liquor ·out~ 
lets i'n this a.r·ea -to be sufficient, and therefore. 
unanimously denies the. applicat~on. on thi,~, tf4rd day 
O:f' Jt;tn~I" 1958,,_ I · . ·.-- . . . ,· · . -·· - . · - - . !·'. . . 

;• 

_ ... ·.· · ~'It .has. beeh held r.epeated.ly that· .. th9, .rt.umber o:f' ·11censes· which 
.:.-_shoUld ·be pe~tt·ed .in.any particular a.~ea is a, matter confided to. the 
:so'U.nd di.scr.etion ot ,·the is.suing a.utho;rity e .. _The. D~rector·~ s .funetion on 
~$ppea.l is not to substitute his· pe-rsonai op'infon ·lt~or that of the · 
issuing authority, but merely to determine whethe)." a reasonable cause 
.exists. ,for ~its: :opini~:>n and.; ·if "so,-. -to -affir~, irrespectiv.e of his ·- -
personal vi~w on ·the ~subj .. ecto-.,. Wil·S'C>n's .. Li.Q.uqr Jlt.ore,- Inc. ·v .. Clifton 

. and .:An:giull;t.,· -~ull·etin»_ 1:170-; I.tam ·2~ · and cases ci'.ted_ ·therein •. _ - · · 
.. , . . ! .,_ 

r.rco~sidering' all df the. evidence herein,: ;1:_ cannot .find that 
the members of respondent Boar.d were ·improperly. motivated or that they 
acted·~~i_r.f' an a.rbi trary, capricious or-· unreasonabt·e manner in arriving 
at their detarlf4nat:1.on, -I c·onclude that appellant . has not ·sustained 
the burden ·or proof impo·sed upon her .in establishing that respondent 
Board ~cted in an erroneous manner. Rule 6 of State Regulation ~o. 15. 
·r recomm~;nd, t~erefore, t~t; the· ~ctlon o:f ·respondent B~ard in denying 
appel,~?-nt • ,s applic,ation. for transfer o_f;.:her,. ·lice~~e be aff~rmed.-" · 

.. .. ' 

~ N~ ·exceptions ·-were ·taken to the· Hea~er' s. Report wi.thin the 
tim~ -limited bi Rul.~ 14 o! State.Regulatiol'.1 No~ 15.· . · .· _ · 

- -Havi?lg __ caretull.y. cons.idered the £acts· .ancr .circumstance_s .. 
herein, -I" conctir .. in ~_he Hearer.1 s. findin~s :and '.·conclusions .. and adopt 
hi.s recomm:endation.. . ' ',, . . . ' ' -· 

~~c6or4ingly, 'it ls, on this 5th day··of'· Januar~," 1959, 

. ' .<ORDERED that ... t.he 'action of re·sp'.ondent Municipal Boarcf of'·. 
Alcoholic Bev~rag·e Control of the -.City of. Newark be arid ·th:e -sam~ is 
hereb°y· affirmed ·and that the appeal-..he-rein be· and the same is . 
ffereby dismi.ssed. ,. ·· - - · · r · 

WILLIAM HO.WE DAVIS . 
. Dil~.ECTOR · 

\ 
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J. "DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNF.SS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(PEfil1ITTING THE-. MAKING OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR ILLICIT SEXUAL -
INTERCOURSE) - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED.FOR BALANCE' 
OF TERM. . ( ... 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BHYLLIS -MINCHIN 
t/a 31 CLUB 
31 .Belmont Avenue 
·Garfield, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-11, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the City of Gar.field. 

) . 

) 

) 

-) 

) 

) 
--~~-~-~~-~-----~-~--~-~-~-~------~-~~ . . .. -

-~ 

· CONCLUSIONS 
'AND ORDER 

J,oseph H •. ·Gaudielle, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. · .. 
Ed;ward F •. Ambrose., Esq., Appearing· for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Defendant pleaded mm·~ to the fo'l).owing char~~:. 

''On July 18, 19 and 20, 1958, 'you. allowed, - permit.ted. 
and suffered .lewdness and i~oral activity and' :foul, 
filthy and obscene.' language ~nd conduct in a~d·- upon 
your licensed premises and yo.ux licensed place of 
business .;to ·be conducted in such· manner as -·to _become 
a nuisance, viz., in that. yoµ and a person_. employed· 
on your licensed cpremises ·p_B:rticlpated wi,th and. 
allowed, permitted and suffered_ the making of overtures 
and arra_ngements· by a female patron or customer for· a.ct·s 
of perverted sexual_ relations with male patrons -and 
.customers; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation 
No. 20~" 

' -

The facts· are that, on the .fir,st date alleged in· the charge,_ . 
ABC.- agents vi-s;ited defendant·~s licensed premises an1d observed _therein 
a female named Alice who entered and left the premi~es four o~ five 
times· with· di~f erent male patrons. · On each occasion the lice?lsee 

. would escort·her to the front door, open it _and look out~ ·The agents 
inquired of Fred (the bartender) .if Alice was_ available· for illicit 
sexual relations and, after Fred conferr(ed with the licensee, he 
informed them that Alice would return in a few minutes;· that twq 
other·men were waiting for her; that he would. arrange to have her 
meet them and that she would engage in perverted sex acts_ ... The 
agents, agreed with Fred to meet Alice on the following night, and"· . 
departed oil • 

.. On the follo'wing night the agents returned as promised and 
observed Alice lea\re the premises with two males. Fred asked 1~ they· ,I 

wanted Alice and,_ receiving an affirmative_ reply, he consult·ed with­
the licensee, after whlch he in~or1ned them that {thee licensee) · 
"Phyllis said it is OK." Fred the.n told the.agents that Alice would 
charge $5 and suggested that they "take_ p.er· qc;nm to the, next corner, 
make a right-hand turn and park unfier the trees~ It is dar there.'" 
The .. licensee then asked Fred to intwoduce Alice to the agents, saying 
"Fred, don't forget, tell them one· at a time." Alice joined the 
agents at t.he bar and Fred instructed her to take good care of them. 
At this point one of" the agents left the premises, contacted the · . 
local. police and acquainted them with the type of investigation being 
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conducted. . .Shortly thereaf_ter. the other agent and Alice left1 the 
premises'. arid. ·;pr9c.e~eded in. the agent's car to the place suggested 
by. Fred,-, :~h.~re· ._A;l.ice_ accepted a marked ;tt;5 ·bill. · 'f'he agent~;;who had 

·contacted the police.appeared upon the scene with a police officer 
,.. and, after identifying themselves, asked for and obtained· ·from Alice­

the marked money. All four returned to the licensed ··oremises and 
informed Fred ·and the licensee of the violation. 'rhe lic.ensee denied 
knowledge of Alice's activities but· Fred and Alice volunteered. signed, 
sworn statements which establish that the licensee not only sanctioned( 
the aforesa-td indiscretions but approved or disapproved of the males 
with __ whom _Alice .·,carried o~ her sordid practices·o . 

/ 

· The .privilege of selling alco,holic beverages at retail to 
the puplic -- one granted to the··few.and· _denied-to the m.a~y_ (Paul v; 
Gloucester, 50 N.,J.L. 585) -- must, be exercised. in the public interest. 
There can be no question that the praqtices herein disclosed.must not 

. be permitted to exiist on licensed premises. Re Sengebush, Bulletin 
311, Item,$; and Cfises cited· therein~ 'rhe operator of a liquor 
licensed ·business is. char:ged with. the resoonsibility of operating 
the pusiness in. a p_roper ·manner, and the liqensee' s interest -­
:financi~l or ptherwise -- cannot prevail over public interest. 
Grant .Lunch Corp. v. Driscoll, 130N.J.L. 554. It is obvious from 
";he. facts disclosed herein that this .defendant has not only shdwn a 
.callous disregard for both State .and local regulations but has 
.demonstrated a shocking lack of appreciation for and understanding 
of fundaJ]tental; _decencies _and proprieti·es in the operation of he·r 
licensed·~~siness. · 

Defe~dan,t has a prior adjudi.cated rec.ord. Effective April 
1, 1957, I suspended her lic.ense for thirty days for (a) possession 
of indecen~. Jl?.atter, (b). allowing :hostess activity on licensed premises, 
and (c) sale to .an i!ltoxicp.ted._person. Re.Minchin, Bulletin _1165, · 
Item lo · ·.. . · 

. . . . . . ' 

· ·· ... Consi-dering all ·the facts and circumstances herein, . I shall 
suspend def.endant 1.s- license for the balance of its term, with the 
proviso ;that.she consent to the transfer of the license to a bona 
fide purchaser sufficiently in advance of the expiration date of the 
li~e;nse ·to enabl:e· the loc~l i.ssUing authority to· consider an .. 

. appllca.~ion ·ror transfer before t·be license expires on June 30, 19590 
·rr~.the,license :l,s thus transferred, the. transferee will take the . 
lic·en~.e subj.ect to. the suspension imposed ·here,in. Cf G Re Rosano, 
Bµl).et~n-, 1212., :. It em· 1 e. 

· A.cc~r~ngly,. it. is, on this 29th day of December, 1958,· . 

. . .oRi)ERE:b: that plenary. retail consumption license C-11, · · 
isslied·by the Mayor and· Council ·of· .the ·City of Garfield to Phyllis 

· Minchiri,, ~/a_,:,31· G_lub, for_ premises 31 Belmont Avenue, Garfield, b"e 
and-the ·sam:e is Mreby suspended for the balance of its term, 
effective at 4 a.1m. Monday, January 5, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE- DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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. 4., .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NUISANCE (FEMALE IMPEHSONATOHS AND 
OBSCENE LANGUAGE) - LICENSE.SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
~.roceedings '·agsinst 

801 HAMPSHIRE .. CORP. 
t/a TOPSY~s HIDEAWAY 
801 N. New Hampshire Avenue 
Atlantic City, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-164, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of , 
Atlantic City. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ed~ard I. Feinberg, Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward J.i..,., .Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

B~ THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charges: 

"L, On .Augus·t ~2, 23, 30 and 31, 19 5 s·, you allowed~ 
perDµ. tted and suffer-ed your. l.icense.d place of .business 
to be conducted in such manner as to become a nuisance 

PAGE 7 •. 

in that you employed on your licensed premises and · 
allowed, perniitted and s~fered thereon persons, males 
impersonatlng females and females impersonating males,, who 
appeared to be homosexuals;- allowed, permitted and suffered 
such persons to frequent and. congregate in and upon your 
licensed premises; and otherwise conducted your licensed 
place of business in a manner offensive to common decency · 
and public morals; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation Noo 20e , 

n2eo On August 23, 30 and 31, 1958, you allowed, per­
mitted and suffered lewdness and immoral activity and. 
foul,· fi .. lthy and obscene language and conduct in and 
upon your' licensed premises in that you allowed, 
permitted and suffered persons employed on your licensed 
premises as entertainers to perform in a lewd, indecent 
and immoral manner, sign songs, ·utter words and phrases 
and make gestures and mo.vements having lewd, lascivious, 
indecent, .filthy, disgusting· and suggestive import and 
meaning; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No~ 200. 

"3'1> On August 30 and 3l, 1958, you allowed,· permi.tted· 
and suffered foul, filthy and obscene language in and 
upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 5 qf 
State Regulation No. 20 .. " 

Late in the evening 0£ August 22 and the early morning hours 
of August 23, 1958, ABC agents at de£endant's licensed premises 
observed that many of it·s employees appeared, by their attire, demeanor 
and actions. to be homosexualso Seven of such per-sons were females, 
four employed as bartenders, one as the headwaitress and twoi as 
waitresseso Three of such persons were males who -acted as waiters'» 
Another such male acted as master of ceremonies and sang. Three 
persons of· this character,· two females and one male, were there as 1

, 

patrons•· A female entertainer told double entendre stories and 

/ 
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engaged in -inct·ecent language and a song of- sexual import, and per­
formed a nbumps and grind" an<I. otherwise obj ectiorial;>le dance_~ .. 

In the late ·evening hours of August ·30 and early morning hours 
of August 31, .1958, ABC agents were again in defendant's licensed 
premises. ·On this occasion there were three female bar.tender_s, one 
female head waitress, one female waitress and four male waiters, some 

·of whom had been so employed on the last visit of the agents and all 
of ~hom were apparently homosexuals. One of these waiters, when 
conversing with the agents, used indecent languages Three males of 
this 'character en·te·rtained by .~ingi;ng_. The female singer seen there, on 
the previous visit of the agents told stori~s, sang and daµced· in a 
per·rormance similar to that observed on the first visit. 

. I ' • •. 

Rose D'.Amato, president of tbe corporate licensee, wearing 
a man's sport shirt and close-cropped hair, was also on duty behind 
the bar.,· .The a-gents identified themselves to Rose D•.Amato and 
called her attention to what they observed, whereupon she said, 
"They are ·queer, but they don't.bother anyone or carry on. I 
won't allow- it." 

· In ·sum, the licensee's agents did not merely tolerate the 
· presence· of' sexual di viates or merely perm:l t its licensed premises 
to become a haven· for such persons, but actually publicized, by 
employing apparent homosexuals a1most exclusively, that it w~s-a 
place where patron~ could witness sexual depravity and, as a con~ 
comitan"t thereof, unseemly and degrading entertainmente 

. -As I_ said in Re Polka Club, Inc., Bulletin 1045, ·Item 6: . 

. vvRJ.gid enforcement of the regulations, the violation 
of which forms the basis of the charges herein, i~ 
essential to·the·preservation of decency and the 
protec"tion of. the public morals which demand a severe 
penalty in this case ••o 

"~ •• degregation and· depravity, which constitute 
so serious a threat -to the public welfare and morals, 
will not be tol~rated upon iicensed. premises ••• " 

, Since c;l_efendant has no prev_ious adjudicated record, I 
shall not revoke its license, but instea.d, shall suspend it for 
the balance of its term. Re Pol~a Club, Inc~, suprae It is _ 
apparent tliat if aer:eridarit desires a renewal or its license 1 t 
will have to change drastically its manner of operating the premises. 

Accordingly, ~t is, on this 29th day of December 1958, 

_ ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Lice.nse C-164, 
issued by the Board of Commi·ssioners of the City_of Atlantic City 
to 801 Hampshire Corpl, t/a TopsyVs Hideawayj for premises 801 
N. New Hampshire Avenue, -Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for the balance of its term, effective at ?;QQ AoM., 
Monday, Ja~uary 5; 195_9. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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5o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NUISANCE (FEM.ALE IMPERSONATORS AND 
OBSCENE L.ANGUAGE) ..... LICENSE SUSPENDED ·FOR BALANCE OF TERM. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOCKEY CLUB, INC. 

) 

) 

t/a JOCKEY CLUB ) 
5-7-7 1/2-9 S. North.Carqlina Ave& 
Atlant1c·c1ty, N. J. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-212, issued by_ the Board 
~f Commissioners of the City of ) 
.Atlantic City. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Saul C~ Schut2'Jnan,,, Esq.,, .. Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward Fca Am.brose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Al.coholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the;:following charges: 

"l.., On. August 16, 17, 23, 30 and Jl,·1958, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered your licensed place of business to 
be conducted in such manner as to become a nuisance in that 
you em.ployed.. on your licensed premises and allowed·, per­
mitted .and suffered thereon persons, males impersonating 
females and females impersonating males,. who appeared to be 
homosexual~; allowed, permitted and suffered such perso~s 
to frequent and congregate in and upon your licen.sed 
premises.; and otherwise conducted your licensed place o:f 
business in a manner offensive to common decency and public 
morals; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation Noo 20 .. 

"2~· On August 16, 17, 30 and 31, 1958, you allowed, 
permitted and suf'fered lewdness and immoral activity 
and foul, filthy and obscene language and conduct in 
and upo~ your licensed premises in that you alloweg, 
permitted and suffered persons employed on your_ .. licensed 
premises as entertainers to perform in a lewd, indec.ent 
and fmmo~al manner, Eing_songs, utter words and phrases and 
make gestures and movements having lewd, lascivious, 
indecent, .filthy, disgusting and suggestive import and 
meaning; in violation. of' Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20. 

"3 .. On August 23, 1958, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered foul, filthy and obscene language in and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No. 20o" 

On Saturday night, August 16,. 1958 at about 10:15 pem., ABC 
agents at defendant's licensed premises observed- four female bartenders. 
who, by.their attire, demeano'r and actions, appeared to be _homosexuals. 
At about 11:45 p.me the agents entered the rear room to observe 
entertainment which was about to commence.· In this rqom there were 
four male waiters, a male head waiter and four female waitresses who 
appeared to be homosexualso A three-piece band was on the stage. 
First .to perform was a chorus of six persons all of whom were apparent 
homosexuals and had been previously observed acting as waiters and-­
waitresses. When they completed their performance they returned to 
their other dutieso A male homosexual then appeared on the stage and 

( 
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'announced that he was tne .master of ceremonieso He introduced a 
fem.ale ··voc(ili~t who sang .double entendre songs and told off-color 
s~orieso Qther· entertairunent was presented which was unobjectionablee 

ABC agents were again at the premi·ses on Saturday, August .23, 
1958 at about 1:30 aomo Three fem.ale apparent homosexuals were acting .. 
as bartenderso A number of the apparent homosexuals who acted as 
waiters and entertainers were observed in the barroom during the course 
of the evening. A female and two male apparent homosexuals were in· 
the premises as patrons9 One of these lesbian bar.tenders,~ in a cpn­
versation with the agents, used indecent language and declared that she 
"picked up" .many females while employed there as a bartender. 

! I 

. . The last v·isit of the a,gent~.;was on Saturday, Augus·t 30, 1958 
·when they enter.ad at about 10:00 p~tn. Four female apparent homo­
sexuals were tending baro Two female and three male patrons appeared 
to be homosexualso The lesbian bartender with whom the agents had a 
conversation on August 23d again ·spoke with-them and used some in­
decent lang~age in the course of her conver~ation. One of the homo- (.::: 
sexual ~ntertainers previously observed there came to the par. At 
about 10: 50 p.mQI· the agents entered the room where en.tertainmerit was 
being presented~ A male comedian was relating lewd and double entendre 
stories@ The master of c.er:emonies previously referred to appeared 
on the stage anq introduced a homosexual trumpet player. The chorus 
of' si·x$ comprised of homose.xUal waiters and wai·tresses, 'then entertained. 
Five other homosexual wait:ers. and waitresses were on duty11 

The -instant , case is .almost identical with a contemporaneous 
. case0 . See· lie 801 Hampshire Corp~ 3 Bulletin 1259, Item 4,,, Here,\) 
as. there, the licensee did not merely. tolerate the presence of" 
sexual deviates or merely permit its licensed premises to become 
a haven for such· per.sons, but actually publicized, by employing 
apparen.t homosexuals almost exclusively,. that it was a·~~.place where 
p~trons could witness sexual depravity and, as a concomit~nt thereof, 

. unseemly and· de~r~ding entertainmento 

To repeat the reasons why such misconduct is considered of a 
most aggravated nature~ 

"Rigld.·enf'orcement of. the regulations, the violation 
of which forms the basis of the charges herein, is 
essential to the preservation of decency and the 
protection of the public morals which demand a severe 

.penalty in ·this case..,..,.., · 

n.)? .. degradation and depravity,, which constitute so 
serious a threat to the publip welfare and morals, 
will not be tolerated upon licensed .Premiseso••" 

Re Polka ClubQ .Inco, Bulletin 10.L,.5', ~tem 6. 

·Since defendant has no pre.vious adjudicated record, I shall 
,, not revoke its license, but instead, shall suspend it for the balance 

of its .term9 Re Polka CllJJ2.,.~e' suprae It is apparent that if 
r defendant .desires 'a renewal of its license it will have to' change 
· drast.icetlly its manner of operating the premiseso 

.Accordingly, it is, on this. 29th day of December 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~212, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the·City of' Atlantic City to Jockey 
Club, Ince!>,· t/a Jockey Club, for prem.i.ses 5-7-? 1/2-9 Sci North 
Carolina Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for the balance of its term, effective at 7:00 a~m., Monday, 

,.. January 5, 1959. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTQR 
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6., 'DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPl~NDED FOR 
<~0 DAYS. 

In th·e Matt·er of Disciplinary 
Procee~~ngs against 

MATTHEW E• STANZIALE & PHOSPER 
G.· ST.ANZI~E 

t/a STITS' COCKTAIL LOUNGE 
4-6 Taylor Street 
r~illburn, New Jersey 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumpt-ion 
~icense C-7_, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Millburn. 

- ' ' ~ 

~-------- .... --·----.------iQi-----------~-----------... 

) 

) 

) 

' ) 
) 

) 

CUNC~JUSIONS. 
.AND ORDEH 

PAGE 11. 

Charles A. Stanziale, E'sqo, Attorn~y· for De-fendant--licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing.for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Gontr_ol., 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded not guiity to the.following charge: 
' . ' 

· "On July 26, August 5 and 7, 195-8, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered garnbl;ng, vize, the making 
and accepting o·f. horse race 'Qets, in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violat:ton of Rule 7 ·of St.~te· 
Regulation No. 20. " -. · · 

· The mat,ter crune on for hearing on October 22, 1958. and· at 
the conclusion of the d.irect testi@ony of the f:Lrst witnes.s for t~e 
Division, the attorney for the licensees,. after conferring with: hiss 
clients, entered a plea of non vult to the charge and submitt·ed the 
case on the evidence secured by the .ABC agents. 

It. appears from the file he.rein that two ABC agents were 
at the defendants• licensed premises on the dates s.et .. forth in the 
charge" On the. first occa~ion, after observing a maJ.e patron· takin~1 what appeared to be horse race bets, one oi~ the agent.s placed a 
horse race bet with this patron~ ·on their second visit the agents 
observed similar horse race betting activity on the part o~ such 
patron ari.d one of the agents place(j. a horse race bet ·-with him. 
On this occasion the agent told the bartender that .he. had placed 
such a bet with the bookmaker to which the bartender r·eplied, "I 
make believe I dori 1 t. see". On their last visit the two agents ,again 
observed the bookmaker engaging inhorse race betting activityj and 
the agent who had placed the bets on the previous occasions p_J.aced 
a bet of $8.00 with this· bookmaker :.using bills identif!E3d by ·serial 
number. , 

Shortly after placing such bet, another agent and local -
polic~e officers entered by previou~ arrangement, disclos·ed their 
identity and recovered the marked money from· the boolauaJ~er-. 

The Ei'efendants have no prior ·adjudicated record. Counsel 
for the def'endants has submitted a.'statemelit of alleged ~tigating·· 
circumstances centering on the r_ep_resentation that_ the licensees· 

:bear ·a:· good reputation. Even if such is the fact, it presents no 
.re1tiSon for the imposition of less than the established penalty in 
a' case of this nature. Since there is no evidence any agent or 
employee of defendants•· actively participated in the gambling . 
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'activities\; ·r ·s11a11.: ... susp.end =thei!r · ilcense for· twenty days, the 
minim:um susp.ension imposed for such· a violation.. Re Verona Inn, I:{lc .. 

1 Bulletin 1224, Item 2a 

.Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of December 1958, 

-v ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Llcense C-7, 
issued by' the ·+ownship Cammi ttee of the Township of Millburn to, 
Matthew E. Stanziale & Prosper G. Stanziale, t/a Stits' Cocktail 
Lounge, for .premises 4-6 Taylor Str.eet, Millburn, be and the same 
is P,ereby suspended for_ twenty (20) days, commencing a.t 2:00 a .. m., _ 
Tuesday, January 6~ 1959 and terminating at 2:00 a~mG Mond~y, 
January 2:6, 1959 .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS· 
DIRECTOR 

· 7 It DISCIPLINARY: PROCEEDINGS - OBSCENE :.L.ANGU.AGE - SALE TO INTOXICATED . 
PERSON - LICENSE ·SUSPENDED FOR 25'. DAYS, LESS 5 F'OR PLEA,.. 

In the Mat~er of Disc:lplinary 
Proc eediJ~.gs ... a~E:tin~t, 

. . ~ -

FRANCIS X@ SPILLANE 
401 .,,,. 35th street· 
Union. City, N~w;· J-ersey-

) 

·) 

) 

' ) 
Holder of Plenary.:Retai1 Consumption? 
.License C-44, issued by the Board of ) 

· Commissioner~. of the City of Union 
City~ . ·~ . .. . · · .. · . ·,· .... · · ) 
Cl9_,,_:.,_~r.Jl'lll1i(...:fll~•U111'-=-ii-»~~~;:~~---~C..~~_,.,,~~CRP-----------~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

··nefendant~lic}ensee,; Pro· se0 -
Edward F~ :Ambrose, .:Esq.:;· Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control .. · 

BY THE DI'RECTOR~-· 

·pe~f:end;:,.~tt". pl'eaded •guilty to -the following charges: 
( . : .. :. > : : 4~· :: ' : • • ~ •• • • ,: _. • : ' - - ~ • 

. --· ·n1·" ,on· Sept~l?er.: 13., 14 and"2l:, 1958, you allowed, 
p·erinitted· ahd su.ffered. foul, 'filthy· a.nd' obscene 
l#nguage .. :·and co:Q.dt1ct i;fr.'·and tipon your ltcensed 
premi~fes ...... lr{·violati'on of ·Rule 5 of· State· . . .. ~ .. · . . . .. . I 
R~gula ~.iori No o , 20· .. 

n2. - Qp, s.ept;e~be'i~' 21_.; 1958', you allowed, permitted 
and s~f~reµ, t}?.e .·sale,· service and 'd<?livery of 
alcoholic· beverages,, directly or'ind.irectly, to a 
person actually or apparently intoxicated and allowed, 
permitted <?tnd suff~red the consumption of such 
bev·erage£(·by-·such personin.and.·up.on your licensed 
premise~~; '.lti .·violati6fl: of :ftule 1 of State Regulation Nov 20~" 

On. Septemb~r 13,, 14 and .21, 1958, ABC agents were in defendant's 
licensed·. prerru.ses· · a .. hd. while· 'there the defendant and other persons 
continuously us·e·~· foul, fi1 thy: ancf ihde·c ent · langm1g ea> On September 
21st the· a.K~~ts- d~::;erved a· male'.: pat.rein, who appeared to be intoxicated, 
fall to t~e"floor" The' bartender.helped the patron to bis feet and then 
served him· .a· dri.rik" of alcoholic ·beverages • 

. ' \ \ 

Defendant· has no prtoi" adjudi·cated· record.. The minimum suspenslor 
for the violation set forth in Charge 1 is· ten d~ys (Re Cari i's Bar, 
Inc.;· Bulletin 1185, Item 3), and for Charge 2 fifteen days Re MadeiJ:s!, 
Bulletin 1199, Item 2), making a total suspension of twenty-five days€> 
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Fiv~ days will be reinitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a 
. net" suspension of twenty days~ 

Accordingly 1 it ~s, on·t~s 22nd day of December l95S, 
"\ l 

. ORDER~D·· that P~enary Retail, Consumption License C-441 . 
~ssued by the Boa~d of Commissioners of the City of Union City to 
f.l;'ancis X. Spillane, for premises 401 - .35th Street, Union City, · 
p·e and· th~ same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing· -

. at ..3:.oo· aem~,-· Tuesday, January 6, 1959,, and terininating at .3:00 a.m.» 
Monday, January ;Ub 1959. · 

WILLIAM: HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

-, •' 

8 •. 'DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING· - LOTTERY - LICENSE· SUSPENDED 
FOR· 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

- I 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedin~s against · · 

\_, 

CHARLES.SCHRICK 
t/a SCHRICK'S 
527 Belmont Avenue 
Hal~'~on.9 -New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) '' 

I Holder or Limi·ted R'etail Distribution -) 
License ·n1~1 (for the 1957-58 and 
1958-59 licensing years), issued by 
the Mayor and 'Council of the Borough 

) 

of Haiedon0· ) 
-----··~---c.a--.,_. .... -~ ...... -0 .. -.-·-..:w-------------------

' -
I, 

CONCLUSIO.NS 
AND ORDER 

Louis Santorf, Esq a, Attorney for Pefendant-licensee •. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the.Division of Alcoholi'c 

Beverage Control. 

'BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded"IlQ!l vult to charges alleglng that (1) he 
accepted bets on horse races and lotteries in and upon·his licensed 
Qremises, in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20, and-
(2) he possessed, had custody of and permitted participation rights < 
in lotteries in,and upon t;d.s licensed premises, in violation of . 
Rule 6 of State Regulation.No. 20._ 

This matte~ was brought to the attention.of this Division 
in May.1958e It'appears that'on October 25, 1957 a .state· trooper 
accompanied by local ·and county police officers, raided defendant's 
grocery store for which he holds a limited retail distrib~tion 
license and therein found in a freezer a cigar box containing nine 
horse race bets and $37.00 in cash. In a rear room they found other· 
gambling paraphernalia- and upon the person of a man (whom they · 
apprehended in the store) they found an envelope containing a horse · 
race bet and $4•00o Searching defendant's living quarters above the 
store,- which are not part of the licemn~d pr_emises, the-'officers 
found a.quantity of sweepstake tickets and cash. Thereafter _they 
obtained a signed, ·sworn statement from the licensee in which he 
states that for about a year h~ has been accepting bets for an 
undisclosed bookmaker who picks them up each .day and pays him a -
10%-commission on the n9n-winner bets. He states further that the 
_sweepstake tickets were received through the mail on the date alleged 
and that for about' five or six years he -has' sold similar tickets to 
customers who asked f9r them, for which he received no monetary 
benefit~ -The man who .was apprehended· volunteered a signed statement 
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in which ne states .that it was the. first. time that he had ent·~red 
the licensed premises for the purpose of placing a bet with-.tf:fe<-. 
defendant~ · · · -~- .~ · 

Defendant· has no prior adjudicated record. I shall , .. suspend 
his license.for the minim\lffi period.of twenty-five days,. Re Nasco, 
Bulletin 1227, Item 5~ Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 

· Accqrdiµgly,.it is, on this 22nd day of December 195~~ 

ORDERED.that Limited Retail Distribution License DL-1 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Haledon to 
Charles Schrick, t/a Schrick's, for premises 527 Belmont Avenue, 
Haledon, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20)days, 
comm.~ncing at 9:00 aom.; Tuesday, January 6~) 1959 and terminating 
at .9:00 a.mG, Monday, January 26, 19590 · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED -FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH GUARINO 
. t/ a THE OLD MILL TAVERN 

93 - 7th Avenue 
Newark 4, ~ew Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-391,' issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of. the City of 
N·ewark. ) 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F;. Ambrose-! Esq.~, App.earing :for Di vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Defendant has -pleaded non vul t to the following charge: 

Iron September 26 and 30, 1958, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered gambling, viz., the making and accepting 
of horse·race bets, in and upon your licensed premises; 
in violation ·of Rule 7 of .S.tate Regulation No. 200" 

\ On September 26 and 30, 1958, an .. ABC .agent,. while on the 
premi$ies of defendant, placed bets with John Zoppi {who was acting 
as bartender) on horses which wer·e scheduled to run at Atlantic City 
and Belmont tracks,. respectively. ·On each occasion the bartender 
gave the bets to a-· man who crune into the premises. When on the 
latter date_ the person to whom the bartender had given the bet left 
the premises., he was follow-ed by two ABC agents ·and two police 
detectives who eventually caught up with him and al.l returned to the 
defendant's licensed premises. The agents a.nd detectives made known 
their identities and advised the defendaD:t of the violation. 
Defendant refused to give a written statement. 

D'efe~d?-nt ha.s a .prior ·adjudicated. record. Effective November 
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14, ··1955, his 'license was suspended by the local issuing- authority 
for twenty-five da:'Y.$;;,· .. f,ar sal_e of alcoholic beverages to minorso The 
minimum suspension. for a violation such as that· now under consideration· 
is twenty-five days. Re Jassogne & Houckes, Bulletin 1226, Item 5. 
In view of defend~ll'~';s di.ssimilar .record occurring within the past· 
five years:, I shall suspend defendant's license for thirty days. 
Five days· will be remitted for th~ plea entered herein, leaving a 
net suspension of twenty-five days •. 

Acc~rdingly, it is, on this 23rd day of December 1958, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-391, 
issued by the Municipal Board.of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark to Joseph Guarino,·t/a-The Old Mill Tavern, for 
premises 93 - 7th Avenue, Newark,·be and the same is hereby suspended 
for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, January 5, 
1959 and terminating at. 2 a.m·. Fr~day, January 30, 1959 .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

10.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF REGULATION· NO. 38 - . 
UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE - LICENSE SUS.PENDED.FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR·PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GEORGE.HAHNER 
t/a GFDRGE'S TAVERN 
Sa Rose Avenue 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-69, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control· ) 
of the Ci-ty of Jersey City. 
-~~--~~-------~---~-~-~--~~----~------~ 
George Hahner, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Dora P. Rothschild, Appearing ·for the Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Defendant p'leaded llQil vult. to charges alleging that (1) he 
sold during prohibited hours alcoholic, bev_erages in their orig:Lnal 
containers for off-preniises consumption; in violation of Rule l .of 
State Regulation No. 38 and (2) he empioyed on his lic~nsed premises 
a bartender who had not been issued an identification card; in 
violation of a local ordinance. · · 

The facts are that at 1:55 p.m., Sunday, November 9, 1958, 
.two ABC agents who were in defendant's licensed premises observed 
the bartender therein sell three quarts o! beer and a pint of.whiskey 
to a patron who, compl.ying with in~tructions, took the package out 
the back way. At 2:05 p.m. they observed·another patron who purchased 
folir quarts of beer and followed tne same instructions. One of the 
agents then left the premises. At· 2:10.· p~m. the' age;nt who remained 
purchased from the same bartender a pint of whiskey which he pocketed 
and left. Contacting the other ABC agent, both re-entered the licensed 
premises and identified 'themselves. to the bartender who adllli tted the . 
sale during prohibited hours.and the fact that he was not issued an 
identification card as required· by a local ordinance. 
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Defendant has no prior adjudicated record.. I. shall sµspend 
-·his Ti·cense .'for: a. per~od ·of ·twen~y- days& - Re Missiris., Bulleti'n 1240, 

Item Se-·: Five. days 'Wil1:. be remitted for the plea ~ntered herein, 
l·eaving- :a -net· suspension of fifteell' days. 

" · ; - A¢cor_di'ngl¥, : it· is,- on_ this 2;?rd day .-of Dec ember. 19?~, 
... , . -~ . ~-·.~ 

ORDERED·that Plenary· Retail Consumption License C-69, 
i~sued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Jersey City to George Hahner, t/a George's Tavern, for 
premises 8a ·Rose Avenue,. Jersey· City, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for_ fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2: 00 a~m., Monday, 
January 5, 1959; and terminating at 2:00 a.m., Tuesday, January 
20, 1959~. . ' ' . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
11. .. STATE ·LICENSES ~.-NEW APPLICATION FILED4' DIRECTOR 

. Famous· Brands, Inc .... 
140 $th Str~~t & -139 Pavonia Avenue & 

14.3-145 _ Pr'ovo·st Street · · 
Jersey citi, New·J~rsey· 
Appli~ation flled January 2~, 1959 for additional warehouse· 
and.salesroo~-at 1465 ·Palisade Avenue, Teaneck, New Jersey 
on· State -Bev.erage Distributor 1 s License SBD-150. 

~,,-L,~#'1 \.) 
. 0 0 i~~ "~"'"'~ ..... ~~ 

William Howe Davis \ 
Director 

New Jersey State Ubmnry 


